Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-16821-2 — Morphotactics

Gregory Stump

Table of Contents
More Information

Contents

1.1
1.2
1.3

1.4

List of Figures

List of Tables

Preface and Acknowledgments
List of Abbreviations

List of Symbols and Operators

Canonical Morphotactics

Introduction and Objectives

Rule-combining Morphotactics

Past Work Supporting the Morphotactic Holism

Hypothesis

Canonical Morphotactics in Rule-based Morphology

1.4.1 The Definitional Uniformity of Individual Rules
of Exponence in a Canonical Morphotactic System

1.4.2 The Interactive Uniformity of Rules of Exponence
That Apply Together in a Canonical Morphotactic
System

1.4.3 The Contrastive Uniformity of Rules of Exponence

page xiv
XVi

XXV
XXVii
XXX

15

17

17

That Do Not Apply Together in a Canonical Morphotactic

System
Examples of Conformity to and Deviation from
the Criterial Characteristics of Canonical Morphotactics
1.5.1  The Minimal Rule Criterion
1.5.2  The Rule Independence Criterion
1.5.3  The Parallel Sequence Criterion
1.5.4  The Unique Sequence Criterion
1.5.5  The Compositional Content Criterion
1.5.6  The Stem Operand Criterion
1.5.7  The Intermediate Well-formedness Criterion
1.5.8  The Integral Stem Criterion
1.5.9  The Rule Opposition Criterion
1.5.10 The Affix Directionality Criterion
Prospect

18

19
19
20
21
24
24
26
27
28
29
32
32

ix

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009168212
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-16821-2 — Morphotactics
Gregory Stump

Table of Contents

More Information

x  Contents

2 Rule Combinations 36
2.1 Some Preliminary Assumptions about Paradigms and Rules of
Exponence 37
2.1.1 Inflectional Morphology 38
2.1.2 Derivational Morphology 44
22 Rule Composition 54
23 Holistic Combination 61
24 Rule Aggregation 66
2.5 Counterpotentiation 77
2.6 A Rule Combination’s Inner and Outer Rules 80
2.7 Conclusion 81
3 Dependent Rules and Carrier Rules 83
3.1 Dependent Rules and Rule Composition 84
32 Outer Dependent Rules in Limbu Verb Morphology 86
33 An Inner Dependent Rule in Sanskrit Verb Morphology 96
34 Conclusion 111
4 Rule Composition and Rule Ordering 113
4.1 Fixed Deviations from a Default Sequence of Rule Application
in Fula 114
4.2 Complementary Sequences of Rule Application in Udmurt 121
4.3 Alternative Acceptable Sequences of Rule Application
in Eastern Mari 131
44 Conclusion 140
5 Extending Canonical Morphotactic Criteria
to Composite Rules 141
5.1 An Apparent Case of Nonlocal Morphotactic Conditioning
in Sanskrit 141
5.2 Relations of Paradigmatic Opposition and Competition
among Morphological Rules 150
5.2.1 Paradigmatic Opposition of a Simple Rule to
Composite Rules without Competition: Latin [-mini] 151
5.2.2 Paradigmatic Opposition of a Simple Rule to a
Competing Composite Rule 154
5.2.2.1 A Simple Rule Overrides a Composite Rule:
Limbu [-m?na] 154
5.2.2.2 A Composite Rule Overrides a Simple Rule:
Sanskrit ([-hi] ° [-nu]) 155
53 Conclusion 158

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009168212
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-16821-2 — Morphotactics

Gregory Stump

Table of Contents
More Information

6.1
6.2

6.3

6.4
6.5

7.2

7.3

74

7.5

8.2

83

8.4

8.5

9.1
9.2

Contents  Xxi

Rule Combinations Expressing Holistic Content
Holistic Content in Breton Verb Inflection

Accounting for Holistic Content by Means of Content
Supplementations

Emergent Supplementary Content in Limbu Verb
Inflection

Holistic Content in Old English Verb Inflection
Conclusion

Rule Aggregation

Noon

7.1.1 Adjective Inflection in Noon

7.1.2 Rule Aggregation in Noon

Lithuanian

7.2.1 Lithuanian Reflexive Verbs

7.2.2 Rule Aggregation in Lithuanian Reflexive Verb Forms
Discussion

The Interaction of Aggregation with True Ambifixation
in Italian

Conclusion

Complex Morphotactic Interactions in Swahili
The Morphotactics of Swahili Verb Inflection
8.1.1 The Polyfunctionality of the Verbal Concords
in Swahili
8.1.2 The Morphotactics of Negation in Swahili Verb
Inflection
8.1.3 The Morphotactics of Relative Verb Forms in Swahili
The Subject/Object Polyfunctionality of Verbal Concords
in Swahili Verb Morphology: Fragment I
The Morphotactics of Negation in Swahili Verb
Morphology: Fragment II
The Morphotactics of Relativization in Swahili Verb
Morphology: Fragment III
Discussion and Conclusions

The Nonassociativity of Rule Composition in
Murrinhpatha

Rule Composition Is Nonassociative

Murrinhpatha Verb Inflection

9.2.1 Classifier Inflection in Murrinhpatha Verbs

9.2.2 Concordial Exponents in Murrinhpatha Verb Forms

159
160

165

171
173
181

182
184
184
190
193
193
198
211

218
223

224
225

227

229
231

233

242

247
253

259
259
262
263
264

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009168212
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-16821-2 — Morphotactics
Gregory Stump

Table of Contents

More Information

xii  Contents

9.2.3 The Joint Expression of a Subject’s Person and

Number in a Murrinhpatha Verb Form 267
9.2.4 The Joint Expression of an Object’s Person and
Number in a Murrinhpatha Verb Form 268
9.2.5 The Complex Morphotactics of Subject Concord in
Murrinhpatha Verb Forms 269
9.3 A Rule-combining Morphotactic Analysis of
Murrinhpatha Verbs 273
9.3.1 FERs Conforming to the Simple Rule Pattern (21a) 277
9.3.2 FERs Conforming to the Two-rule Pattern (21b) 278
9.3.3 FERs Conforming to the Nested Pattern (21c) 282
9.3.4 FERs Conforming to the Nested Pattern (21d) 285
9.3.5 Accounting for the Morphotactic Facts in (14) 287
9.3.6 The Nonassociativity of Rule Composition in
Murrinhpatha 289
9.3.7 Extending the Analysis of Murrinhpatha Verbal
Morphotactics 290
9.4 Conclusion 297
10 Potentiation and Counterpotentiation 298
10.1 Rule Composition and Potentiation 299
10.2 Counterpotentiation 302

10.2.1 Compositionally Motivated Counterpotentiations and

Composites Whose Domains-of-definition Differ

in a Lexically Arbitrary Way 305
10.2.2 Compositionally Motivated Counterpotentiations and

Composites Whose Domains-of-definition Differ

Systematically 311

10.3 Affixal Discontinuity, Parasynthesis, Synaffixes,
and Domains-of-definition 315
10.4 Conclusion 319
11 Rule Combinations and Morphological Simplicity 321
11.1 Formulaic Rule Combinations 322
11.1.1 Frequent Rule Combinations 323
11.1.2 Conventional Rule Combinations 325
11.1.3 Semantically Noncompositional Rule Combinations 333
11.2 Affix Telescoping 334
11.2.1  -ic-al 338
11.2.2  -ist-ic 339
11.2.3 -at-ion 340
11.2.4  -ic-ian 342
11.3 Conclusion 343

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009168212
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-16821-2 — Morphotactics
Gregory Stump

Table of Contents

More Information

12 Rule-combining Morphotactics and Morphological
Theories

12.1 Paradigm Function Morphology

12.2 Construction Morphology

12.3 Word-skeletal vs. Exponence-driven Morphotactics

12.4 A Parsimonious Inventory of Morphological Operations

12.5 Rule Combinations vs. Morph-position Templates

12.5.1 Analyzing Relative Verb Forms in Swahili

12.5.2 Analyzing Verbal Concord in Fula

12.5.3 Analyzing the Inflection of Eastern Mari Nouns
12.5.4 Differences between FER Patterns and Templates

12.6 Conclusion

13 Conclusions

13.1 Problematic Morphotactic Patterns and Their Resolution
13.2 Canonical and Noncanonical Characteristics of a

Language’s Morphotactics

13.3 A Formal Synopsis of Rule Combinations
13.3.1 Composition (Operator °)
13.3.2 Potentiation (Operator ®)
13.3.3 Counterpotentiation (Operator [CPJ)
13.3.4 Content Supplementation (Operator ®)
13.3.5 Aggregation (Operator ®)

13.3.6 Inflectional Rule Combinations vs. Derivational

Rule Combinations
13.3.7 The Category Determination Principle
13.4 Looking Ahead

References
Index

Contents  Xxiii

344
344
345
349
351
354
362
369
373
381
389

391
391

393
397
398
400
400
401
401

403
403
405

406
415

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009168212
www.cambridge.org

