Contents

	List of	f Figures	<i>page</i> xiv
	List of	f Tables	xvi
	Prefac	ce and Acknowledgments	XXV
	List of	f Abbreviations	xxvii
	List of	f Symbols and Operators	XXX
1	Canor	nical Morphotactics	1
1.1	Introdu	iction and Objectives	1
1.2	Rule-c	ombining Morphotactics	5
1.3	Past W	ork Supporting the Morphotactic Holism	
	Hypotł	nesis	8
1.4	Canoni	ical Morphotactics in Rule-based Morphology	15
	1.4.1	The Definitional Uniformity of Individual Rules	
		of Exponence in a Canonical Morphotactic System	17
	1.4.2	The Interactive Uniformity of Rules of Exponence	
		That Apply Together in a Canonical Morphotactic	
		System	17
	1.4.3	The Contrastive Uniformity of Rules of Exponence	
		That Do Not Apply Together in a Canonical Morphotactic	2
		System	18
1.5	Examp	les of Conformity to and Deviation from	
	the Cri	terial Characteristics of Canonical Morphotactics	19
	1.5.1	The Minimal Rule Criterion	19
	1.5.2	The Rule Independence Criterion	20
	1.5.3	The Parallel Sequence Criterion	21
	1.5.4	The Unique Sequence Criterion	24
	1.5.5	The Compositional Content Criterion	24
	1.5.6	The Stem Operand Criterion	26
	1.5.7	The Intermediate Well-formedness Criterion	27
	1.5.8	The Integral Stem Criterion	28
	1.5.9	The Rule Opposition Criterion	29
	1.5.10	The Affix Directionality Criterion	32
1.6	Prospe	ct	32

ix

х	Contents

2 2 1	Rule Combinations Some Preliminary Assumptions about Paradigms and Rules of	36
2.1	Exponence	37
	2.1.1 Inflectional Morphology	38
	2.1.2 Derivational Morphology	44
2.2	Rule Composition	54
2.3	Holistic Combination	61
2.4	Rule Aggregation	66
2.5	Counterpotentiation	77
2.6	A Rule Combination's Inner and Outer Rules	80
2.7	Conclusion	81
3	Dependent Rules and Carrier Rules	83
3.1	Dependent Rules and Rule Composition	84
3.2	Outer Dependent Rules in Limbu Verb Morphology	86
3.3	An Inner Dependent Rule in Sanskrit Verb Morphology	96
3.4	Conclusion	111
4	Rule Composition and Rule Ordering	113
4.1	Fixed Deviations from a Default Sequence of Rule Application	
	in Fula	114
4.2	Complementary Sequences of Rule Application in Udmurt	121
4.3	Alternative Acceptable Sequences of Rule Application	
	in Eastern Mari	131
4.4	Conclusion	140
5	Extending Canonical Morphotactic Criteria	
	to Composite Rules	141
5.1	An Apparent Case of Nonlocal Morphotactic Conditioning	
	in Sanskrit	141
5.2	Relations of Paradigmatic Opposition and Competition	
	among Morphological Rules	150
	5.2.1 Paradigmatic Opposition of a Simple Rule to	
	Composite Rules without Competition: Latin [-minī]	151
	5.2.2 Paradigmatic Opposition of a Simple Rule to a	
	Competing Composite Rule	154
	5.2.2.1 A Simple Rule Overrides a Composite Rule:	
	Limbu [[-m?na]]	154
	5.2.2.2 A Composite Rule Overrides a Simple Rule:	
	Sanskrit ([[-hí]] ° [[-nu])	155
5.3	Conclusion	158

	Contents	xi
6	Rule Combinations Expressing Holistic Content	159
6.1	Holistic Content in Breton Verb Inflection	160
6.2	Accounting for Holistic Content by Means of Content	
	Supplementations	165
6.3	Emergent Supplementary Content in Limbu Verb	
	Inflection	171
6.4	Holistic Content in Old English Verb Inflection	173
6.5	Conclusion	181
7	Rule Aggregation	182
7.1	Noon	184
	7.1.1 Adjective Inflection in Noon	184
	7.1.2 Rule Aggregation in Noon	190
7.2	Lithuanian	193
	7.2.1 Lithuanian Reflexive Verbs	193
7.2	7.2.2 Rule Aggregation in Lithuanian Reflexive Verb Forms	198
7.5 7.4	Discussion The Interaction of Aggregation with True Ambifustion	211
7.4	in Italian	218
75	Conclusion	223
,		
8	Complex Morphotactic Interactions in Swahili	224
8.1	The Morphotactics of Swahili Verb Inflection	225
	8.1.1 The Polyfunctionality of the Verbal Concords	
	in Swahili	227
	8.1.2 The Morphotactics of Negation in Swahili Verb	220
	Inflection 8.1.3 The Morphotoctics of Palative Verb Forms in Swahili	229
82	The Subject/Object Polyfunctionality of Verbal Concords	231
0.2	in Swahili Verb Morphology: Fragment I	233
8.3	The Morphotactics of Negation in Swahili Verb	200
	Morphology: Fragment II	242
8.4	The Morphotactics of Relativization in Swahili Verb	
	Morphology: Fragment III	247
8.5	Discussion and Conclusions	253
9	The Nonassociativity of Rule Composition in	
-	Murrinhnatha	259
9.1	Rule Composition Is Nonassociative	259
9.2	Murrinhpatha Verb Inflection	262
	9.2.1 Classifier Inflection in Murrinhpatha Verbs	263
	9.2.2 Concordial Exponents in Murrinhpatha Verb Forms	264
	1	

xii

Cambridge University Press & Assessment 978-1-009-16821-2 — Morphotactics Gregory Stump Table of Contents <u>More Information</u>

Contents

	9.2.3 The Joint Expression of a Subject's Person and	
	Number in a Murrinhpatha Verb Form	267
	9.2.4 The Joint Expression of an Object's Person and	
	Number in a Murrinhpatha Verb Form	268
	9.2.5 The Complex Morphotactics of Subject Concord in	
0.0	Murrinhpatha Verb Forms	269
9.3	A Rule-combining Morphotactic Analysis of	070
	Murrinhpatha Verbs	273
	9.3.1 FERS Conforming to the Simple Rule Pattern (21a)	277
	9.3.2 FERS Conforming to the Two-rule Pattern (21b)	278
	9.3.3 FERS Conforming to the Nested Pattern (21d)	282
	9.3.4 FERS Conforming to the Nested Pattern (21d)	285
	9.5.5 Accounting for the Morphotacuc Facts III (14)	207
	9.5.0 The Nonassociativity of Kule Composition in Murrinbratha	280
	Multilipatia 0.2.7 Extending the Analysis of Murrinbrothe Verbel	209
	9.5.7 Extending the Analysis of Multilinipatha verbai	200
0.4	Conclusion	290
9.4	Conclusion	291
10	Potentiation and Counterpotentiation	298
10 1	Rule Composition and Potentiation	299
10.2	Counterpotentiation	302
10.2	10.2.1 Compositionally Motivated Counterpotentiations and	001
	Composites Whose Domains-of-definition Differ	
	in a Lexically Arbitrary Way	305
	10.2.2 Compositionally Motivated Counterpotentiations and	
	Composites Whose Domains-of-definition Differ	
	Systematically	311
10.3	Affixal Discontinuity, Parasynthesis, Synaffixes,	
	and Domains-of-definition	315
10.4	Conclusion	319
11	Rule Combinations and Morphological Simplicity	321
11.1	Formulaic Rule Combinations	322
	11.1.1 Frequent Rule Combinations	323
	11.1.2 Conventional Rule Combinations	325
	11.1.3 Semantically Noncompositional Rule Combinations	333
11.2	Affix Telescoping	334
	11.2.1 - <i>ic-al</i>	338
	11.2.2 -ist-ic	339
	11.2.3 -at-ion	340
	11.2.4 -ic-ian	342
11.3	Conclusion	343

	Conter	<i>ıts</i> xiii
12	Rule-combining Morphotactics and Morphological	
	Theories	344
12.1	Paradigm Function Morphology	344
12.2	Construction Morphology	345
12.3	Word-skeletal vs. Exponence-driven Morphotactics	349
12.4	A Parsimonious Inventory of Morphological Operations	351
12.5	Rule Combinations vs. Morph-position Templates	354
	12.5.1 Analyzing Relative Verb Forms in Swahili	362
	12.5.2 Analyzing Verbal Concord in Fula	369
	12.5.3 Analyzing the Inflection of Eastern Mari Nouns	373
	12.5.4 Differences between FER Patterns and Templates	381
12.6	Conclusion	389
13	Conclusions	391
13.1	Problematic Morphotactic Patterns and Their Resolution	391
13.2	Canonical and Noncanonical Characteristics of a	
	Language's Morphotactics	393
13.3	A Formal Synopsis of Rule Combinations	397
	13.3.1 Composition (Operator °)	398
	13.3.2 Potentiation (Operator (P))	400
	13.3.3 Counterpotentiation (Operator CP)	400
	13.3.4 Content Supplementation (Operator (5))	401
	13.3.5 Aggregation (Operator (A))	401
	13.3.6 Inflectional Rule Combinations vs. Derivational	
	Rule Combinations	403
	13.3.7 The Category Determination Principle	403
13.4	Looking Ahead	405
	References	406
	Index	415